
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: 24 74792

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 14th October, 2015 at 10.30 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

A Castle Harewood;
D Cohen Alwoodley;
P Davey City and Hunslet;

R Harington Gipton and Harehills;
J Heselwood Bramley and Stanningley;

M Ingham Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
S McKenna Garforth and Swillington;
C Townsley Horsforth;

P Truswell (Chair) Middleton Park;
P Wadsworth Guiseley and Rawdon;

J Walker Headingley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 9 SEPTEMBER 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 9 September 2015.

1 - 4

7  SESSION 1 - SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO DIGITAL 
INCLUSION

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting information as 
part of the Board’s Inquiry into Digital Inclusion.

5 - 28

8  LEEDS LETS GET ACTIVE AND THE ROLE OF 
THE LOCAL AUTHORITY IN PROVIDING 
ACCESSIBLE LEISURE CENTRES

To receive a report from the Head of Sport and 
Active Lifestyles updating the  Board on the 
successes of the Leeds Lets Get Active project 
and ongoing challenges in developing the Vision 
for Leisure Centres.

29 - 
52



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  WORK SCHEDULE

To agree the Board’s work schedule for the 
remainder of the municipal year.

53 - 
72

10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday, 18 November 2015 at 10.00 a.m. 
(pre- meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 a.m.)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 14th October, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT)

WEDNESDAY, 9TH SEPTEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor P Truswell in the Chair

Councillors A Castle, D Cohen, P Davey, 
R Harington, M Harland, J Heselwood, 
M Ingham, C Townsley and P Wadsworth

18 Late Items 

The Board received the following supplementary information in relation to 
agenda item 7, Road casualty reduction and 20mph speed limits in Leeds:

 Updated information submitted by West Yorkshire Police and the 
Police and Crime Commissioner for West Yorkshire (Minute no. 22 
refers)

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

19 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

20 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor J Walker.  Notification 
was received that Councillor M Harland was substituting for Councillor J 
Walker.

21 Minutes - 22 July 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

22 Road Casualty Reduction and 20mph Speed Limits in Leeds 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented information in relation to the Board’s review of road casualty 
reduction and 20mph speed limits in Leeds.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Extract from the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Plan 2013-18 in 
relation to road safety

- Extract from the Draft Annual Report 2014/15 of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for West Yorkshire

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 14th October, 2015

- Report and supporting information to Scrutiny Board (City 
Development) in relation to road casualty reduction and initiatives

- Previous reports and minutes to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy 
and Culture) regarding 20mph speed limits in Leeds held on 18 
November 2014 and 17 March 2015.

The following representatives were in attendance:

- Councillor Mark Dobson, Executive Member (Environmental Protection 
and Community Safety)

- Councillor Gerry Harper, Deputy Executive Member (Regeneration, 
Transport and Planning)

- Councillor Kim Groves (Chair of former Scrutiny Board (Sustainable 
Economy and Culture) which undertook an inquiry into the provision of 
20mph speed limits in Leeds

- Christopher Slade, 20’s Plenty for Us
- Inspector Nick Berry, Safer Leeds / West Yorkshire Police
- Andrew Hall, Head of Transportation, City Development
- Becky James, Team Leader (Road Safety), City Development.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Following concern that killed and seriously injured (KSI) statistics were 
higher than target, the Board was advised that road injuries and 
fatalities in Leeds were previously at an all-time low, however the half 
year figure for 2015 showed an increase when compared to last year.  
The majo
[...]
 local community in terms of gathering intelligence and 
identifying hotspot areas.

 The dangers posed by off-road motorcycles and quad bikes. 
 The use of Section 59 notices in tackling driving related anti-social 

behaviour.
 Concern regarding response when reporting incidents using the police 

non-emergency number.
 The need for improvements to road markings and traffic calming 

measures in some parts of the city.
 The road safety priority for the West Yorkshire Police and Crime 

Commissioner and a suggestion that the Safer Leeds Strategy be 
updated to include reference to road safety.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board endorses the approach undertaken regarding road 
casualty reduction and targeted approach to the introduction of 
20mph speed limits in Leeds.

(b) That the Board be updated on inclusion of road safety in the Safer 
Leeds Strategy.

23 Draft Terms of Reference - Inquiry into Bus Service Provision 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented draft terms of reference for the Board’s inquiry into Bus Service 
Provision.

RESOLVED – That the Board approves the terms of reference for the Board’s 
inquiry into Bus Service Provision.

24 Draft Terms of Reference - Inquiry into Digital Inclusion 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented draft terms of reference for the Board’s inquiry into Digital Inclusion.

RESOLVED – That the Board approves the terms of reference for the Board’s 
inquiry into Bus Service Provision.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 14th October, 2015

25 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2015/16 
municipal year.

RESOLVED – That the work schedule be approved.

26 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 14 October 2015 at 10.30am (pre meeting for all Board Members 
at 10.00am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.25pm.)

Page 4



Report of the Director of City Development and the Chief Information Officer 

Report to Scrutiny Board (City Development)

Date: 14th October 2015

Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry into Digital Inclusion

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. To provide Scrutiny Board (City Development) with the information required to 
undertake the first session of the inquiry into digital inclusion.

2. The report outlines the gap between those who are digitally engaged and those who 
are not, the reasons why this may be the case, and the impact this has and then 
discusses opportunities to improve engagement.

Recommendations

3. Scrutiny Board is requested to note the contents of this report.

Report author:  Richard Hart / 
Katie Dunlevey
Tel:  52334 / 75525

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide Scrutiny Board (City Development) with the information required to 
undertake the first session of the inquiry into digital inclusion.

1.2 The report outlines the gap between those who are digitally engaged and those 
who are not, the reasons why this may be the case, and the impact this has and 
then discusses opportunities to improve engagement.

2 Background information

2.3 The Scrutiny Board agreed the terms of reference of the 9th of September with 
the first session on the 14th of October. This first session is very much about the 
objectives to be achieved and our aspirations as a local authority. 

2.4 In consideration of this Scrutiny Inquiry it has been recognised that there are two 
main elements to digital inclusion, firstly the people who use digital services
[...]
Being online 
drives >£768m 

from educational 
attainment 

and lifetime 
earnings.

A person with 
a degree is 3 x 

more likely to use 
the internet than 

one without.

Education

BENEF I TS
personal

economic

The government could save 
as much as £70bn by 2020 
if it adopted plans to work 
smarter and digitise its 
activities.

Digital by default services 
are more e�cient and 
convenient for users. 93% 
say GOV.UK is easy to use.

Public services
The social value of the 
internet for someone 
with low digital skills 
is £1064 a year.

33% of people got 
online to communicate 
with friends and family.

Social 

Britain has an online 
retail surplus of $1 
billion. More than the 
USA and Germany 
combined.

People who are 
online are on average 
£440 a year better o�. 

Money

72% of employers 
wouldn’t even interview 
entry level candidates 
with no IT skills.

People with good 
ICT skills earn between 
3%-10% more than 
those without.

Jobs 

41% of NHS Choices 
users say the website 

helps them manage 
their own symptoms.

36% visited their 
GP less after using 

NHS Choices.

Health

Nov 2014

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Sport & Active Lifestyles

Report to Scrutiny Board – City Development

Date: 14 October 2015

Subject: Leeds let’s get active and the role of Local Authority in providing 
accessible Leisure Centres

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. Sport and Active Lifestyles service was successful in securing funding from Sport 
England and Public Health for the Leeds Let’s Get Active (LLGA) project. The project 
has now entered its 3rd year having secured additional funding from Public health to 
extend the project beyond its initial 2 year funded period, however: 

2. There remains a significant challenge within the leisure centre portfolio and these 
issues are discussed within the report.

3. This high-level briefing outlines some of the major issues currently facing the SAL team 
in delivering a sustainable service whilst encouraging the highest levels of access and 
participation. We very much welcome the contribution scrutiny can make to informing 
and steering the work and can provide more detailed analysis on any particular area or 
issue at future meetings should this be required.

Recommendations

4. Scrutiny Board members are invited to:

4.1. Comment on the outcomes from the LLGA programme 

4.2. Comment on the challenge of funding the LLGA programme in the future

4.3. Note the work ongoing on the vision for leisure centres

Report author:  Helen Evans
Tel:  2243184

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



4.4. Provide views and feedback on the future role of Council leisure centres in 
supporting wider council outcomes.

Page 30



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Scrutiny Board members of the successes 
of the LLGA project and ongoing challenges in developing the Vision for Leisure 
Centres. This update was requested by the Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy 
and Culture) at its meeting on the 16 December 2014

2 Background information

2.1 Being active in sport and physical activity contributes heavily towards

 Educational attainment

 Health and wellbeing

 The economy

2.2 The relevance of being physically active is increasingly being recognised as being 
vital to the health of the nation, whereby inactivity is estimated to cost the UK an 
estimated £7.4bn a year.

2.3 Over one in four women and one in five men do less than 30 minutes of physical 
activity a week, so are classified as ‘inactive’; physical inactivity is the fourth 
largest cause of disease and disability in the UK.

2.4 Research from Sport England & DCMS has shown that nationally:

 The annual value of health benefits from people taking part in sport is 
estimated at £11.2 billion.

 Sports participants were 14.1% more likely to report good health than non-
participants.

 Sport participation was found to be associated with higher wellbeing. This 
increase is valued at £1,127 per person per year, or £94 per person per 
month.

 Unemployed people who participate in sports are 11% more likely than non-
participants to have looked for a job in the last four weeks

 People who participate in sport are 3% more likely to volunteer frequently.

 People who participate in sport gave £25 more per person in charitable 
donations over the last year.

 In 2010, sport and sport-related activity contributed £20.3 billion to the English 
economy – 1.9% of the England total

 The contribution to employment is even greater – sport and sport-related 
activity is estimated to support over 400,000 full-time equivalent jobs, 2.3% of 
all jobs in England

Page 31



 The estimated economic value of sport-related volunteering is £2.7 billion

2.5 Members will be aware from previous scrutiny sessions the Sport and Active 
Lifestyles service was successful in securing funding from Sport England and 
Public Health for the Leeds Let’s get Active (LLGA) project. 

2.6 The project has now entered its 3rd year having secured additional funding from 
Public health to extend the project beyond its initial 2 year funded period. This 
extension has been agreed and funded by public health on the basis of 
undertaking additional qualitative research (by Leeds Beckett University - LBU) 
focussing more on understanding the behaviours that underpin someone’s 
decision to be active, but also to look at how being active can be a pathway to 
also directly address other long term health conditions. 

2.7 The attached report (Appendix 1) was presented to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board for their cons
[...]
24 74792

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



2.3 Also attached as appendix 2 is the minutes of Executive Board for 23 September 
2015.

3. Recommendations

3.1 Members are asked to:

a) Consider the draft work schedule and make amendments as appropriate. 
b) Note the Executive Board minutes

4. Background papers1  - None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 54



Draft Scrutiny Board (City Development) Work Schedule for 2015/2016 Municipal Year

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (City Development ) Meeting WG – Working Group Meeting

 Schedule of meetings/visits during 2015/16

Area of review 17 June 22 July August

Inquiries Housing Mix – Terms of Reference

Annual work programme 
setting - Board initiated 
pieces of Scrutiny work (if 
applicable)

Consider potential 
areas of review 

Work Programming 

Budget Budget Update 
2015/16 update 

Pre Decision Scrutiny 

Policy Review 

Recommendation Tracking

Performance Monitoring Performance Report Housing on Brownfield Land – 5 year land supply

East Leeds Extension and Orbital Road Progress

Working Groups

*Prepared by S Pentelow

P
age 55



Draft Scrutiny Board (City Development) Work Schedule for 2015/2016 Municipal Year

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (City Development ) Meeting WG – Working Group Meeting

Schedule of meetings/visits during 2015/16

Area of review 9 September  14 October 18 November 

Inquiries Agree scope of review for *
1) Digital Divide and High Speed 
Broadband Provision. 

2) Operation of Bus Services 

Evidence Gathering 
 Inquiry – Digital Inclusion

Evidence Gathering 
 Inquiry – Digital Inclusion

Pre Decision Scrutiny  Sustainability of council leisure facilities and 
how accessible they are to residents to 
promote inclusivity

To Include:
 Leeds Let’s Get Active evaluation – 

Scheduled for  Ex B 21 October 

Sustainability of council cultural 
facilities and how accessible 
they are to residents to 
promote inclusivity

European Capital of Culture – 
The Culture Strategy – 
Developing approach and 
outline draft. 

Policy Review 
Road Safety, death and serious 
injury reduction  and 20mph zones. 
(to conclude 20mph work from 
2013/14)

Recommendation Tracking

Performance Monitoring
Tour de France Legacy Review 
(SEC Board 2014/15)

Working Groups Inquiry  - Housing Mix (with Scrutiny 
Environment and Housing)

Inquiry – Working Group Digital 
Inclusion

 Prepared by S Pentelow

P
age 56



Draft Scrutiny Board (City Development) Work Schedule for 2015/2016 Municipal Year

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (City Development ) Meeting WG – Working Group Meeting

Schedule of meetings/visits during 2015/16

Area of review 16 December  27 January 17 February  - single item agenda

Inquiries Evidence Gathering 
Inquiry  - Digital Inclusion

Evidence Gathering 
Inquiry – Bus Services

Budget and Policy 
Framework

Initial Budget Proposals 
2016/17  and Budget Update 

Pre Decision Scrutiny

Policy Review More Jobs Better Jobs for Leeds 
residents – Reducing in work poverty, 
using powers and influence through City 
growth and investment to promote and 
create local employment and skills 
opportunities (Following on from  annual 
report/inquiry with wider focus)  

Recommendation Tracking

Performance Monitoring Performance Report  - Quarter 
2 (with quarter 3 to be 
submitted as late 
supplementary information for 
despatch on the 22nd Jan) 

Working Groups Inquiry - Working Group Digital 
Inclusion 

Inquiry – Working Group Bus Services

P
age 57



Draft Scrutiny Board (City Development) Work Schedule for 2015/2016 Municipal Year

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (City Development ) Meeting WG – Working Group Meeting

Schedule of meetings/visits during 2015/16

Area of review 30 March 27 April May

Inquiries Evidence Gathering 
Inquiry – Bus Services Agree Inquiry Reports

Budget
[...]
he meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so 
designated as follows:-

(a) Appendix 1 to the report entitled, ‘Redevelopment of Kirkstall Road 
Household Waste Recycling Site and Transfer Station’, referred to in 
Minute No. 47 is designated as exempt from publication in accordance 
with paragraph 10.4(3) of Schedule 12A(3) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that the information contained within the 
submitted appendix contains the price evaluation scores for each of the 
tenderers, and which therefore relates to the financial or business 
affairs of each of the tenderers. Keeping this information exempt from 
publication also relates to the business affairs of the Council, where the 
disclosure of such information could damage confidence in the 
Council’s procurement processes. Consequently, it is considered that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption from publication 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Page 59



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 21st October, 2015

38 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made at the 
meeting.

39 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th July 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

HEALTH, WELLBEING AND ADULTS

40 Delivering the Better Lives Strategy in Leeds - Proposed Next Steps - 
Progress Report 
Further to Minute No. 104, 19th November 2014, the Director of Adult Social 
Services submitted a report which provided an account of the further work 
which had been undertaken in support of the “Delivering the Better Lives 
Strategy in Leeds – Proposed Next Steps”. The report identi
[...]
sing its capacity

from 1250 pupils to 1500 pupils in years 7 – 11, with an increase in the 
cohort sizes from 250 to 300, with effect from September 2017, be 
approved; 

(b) That the increase to the year 7 admissions number in 2017
and 2018 to 300, then its reduction to 240 in 2019, be approved, given 
that the primary children are already on the roll of the school and the 
admission number is the number of additional children from other 
primary schools that would be admitted; 

(c) That it be noted that the responsible officer for the implementation of 
such matters is the Head of Learning Systems.

Page 62



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 21st October, 2015

COMMUNITIES

43 Migration and Refugee Update 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
which provided an update on a range of issues relating to migration in Leeds 
as well as Leeds’ response to the current Middle East refugee crisis. In 
addition, the report provided context on migration and asylum issues as they 
historically and presently affected the demography of the city as well as 
responding to the current refugee crisis. 

Responding to a Member’s enquiry, it was confirmed that the proposed use of 
up to £100,000 of local welfare scheme funding to support third sector 
organisations in dealing with capacity challenges would not impact upon the 
delivery of the Council’s welfare service provision. Furthermore, it was noted 
that the Council would continue to work in partnership with the third sector in 
order to ensure that the outcomes provided by such organisations were 
maximised.

A discussion then took place on the detail of the Council’s response to the 
Home Office’s consultation paper: ‘Reforming Support for Failed Asylum 
Seekers and other Illegal Migrants’.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) be 

authorised to liaise with Home Office colleagues in order to seek to 
agree 
[...]
t these activities, together with the recent Members’ seminar 
and the consideration of such matters by Executive Board were all part of the 
proactive and co-ordinated approach being taken by the Council.   

In conclusion, the Chief Executive offered to take up the role of lead officer for 
promoting the Mental Health Challenge in Leeds, alongside the Executive 
Member for Health, Wellbeing and Adults’ role as Member Champion for this 
initiative.

RESOLVED – That the Executive Board endorse and sign up to the ‘Mental 
Health Challenge’ initiative.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 25TH SEPTEMBER 2015

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00P.M., FRIDAY, 2ND OCTOBER 2015

(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00noon on 
Monday, 5th October 2015)

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 9 September 2015
	7 Session 1 - Scrutiny Inquiry into Digital Inclusion
	Session 1 - Scrutiny Inquiry - appendix 1
	Session 1 - Scrutiny Inquiry - appendix 2

	8 Leeds Lets Get Active and the role of the Local Authority in providing accessible Leisure Centres
	Leeds Lets Get Active - appendix 1

	9 Work Schedule
	Work Schedule - appendix 1
	Work Schedule - appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 18th November, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT)

WEDNESDAY, 14TH OCTOBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor P Truswell in the Chair

Councillors A Castle, D Cohen, P Davey, 
R Harington, M Ingham, J McKenna, 
P Wadsworth, J Walker and N Walshaw

27 Late Items 

There were no late items.

28 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

29 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor S McKenna and 
Councillor J Heselwood who were substituted by Councillor J McKenna and 
Councillor N Walshaw.

30 Minutes - 9 September 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Scrutiny Board (City Development) 
meeting held on 9 September 2015, be approved as a correct record.

31 Session 1 - Scrutiny Inquiry into Digital Inclusion 

The Director of City Development and the Chief Information officer submitted 
a report which provided the Scrutiny Board with the information required to 
undertake the first session of the inquiry into digital inclusion. 

The following information was appended to the report:

- Internet use, quarter 1 (Jan – Mar) 2015, by NUTS 3 area, United 
Kingdom

- 2014 Digital Nation? – Tinder Foundation

The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:

- Councillor J Lewis – Exec Board Member – Resources and Strategy
- Councillor D Coupar – Exec Board Member – Communities
- Richard Hart – Deputy Head of Service (Libraries)
- Katie Dunlevey – Senior Economic Development Officer
- Phil Cole – Head of Funding Programme and Business Support



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 18th November, 2015

- John Bullivent – Contract Manager
- Lee Hemsworth – Chief Officer (Customer Access)
- Ian Jones – Solutions Architect

The key areas of discussion were:

 The main elements to digital inclusion, people and infrastructure and 
the introduction and expansion of digital services by Leeds City Council 
since 1994.

  The variables that cause the digital divide and their impact.
 National internet usage and how this information is used to assess 

usage in Leeds. The Scrutiny Board requested if intelligence existed 
specific to Leeds and were advised that work is being undertaken to 
gather this type of information. 

 Super connected cities, the Governments broadband strategy , BDUK 
and the delivery of phase 1of Superfast West Yorkshire. The Scrutiny 
Board requested clarification of the cabinets upgraded under phase 1. 
This will be provided in a future session of the inquiry.

 The use of council assets to deliver free public wifi across the district 
and the pilot project using council high rise space to provide wifi for the 
tenants living there.

 Clarity was sought about the services available to people across the 
City to provide digital literacy training and support, how this is 
communicated, motivating people to get on line and understanding the 
technology that people already have such as smart phone technology. 
The Board were advised that it is not clearly understood what is 
currently being provided across the City and gathering of this 
information is required.

 The Board requested further information about the Smart Cities project 
and Smart Cities Steering Group and its role in reducing the digital 
divide.

RESOLVED –  

a) The report was noted.
b) That the information requested by the Scrutiny Board be brought to a 

future session of the inquiry.
c) That a representative from the Smart Cities Steering Group be invited 

to the November inquiry session to advise the board about their 
role, aspirations, plans and achievements.  

32 Leeds Lets Get Active and the role of the Local Authority in providing 
accessible Leisure Centres 

The Head of Sport and Active Lifestyles submitted a report which provided an 
update on Leeds Let’s Get Active (LLGA) project and the ongoing challenges 
in developing the Vision for Leisure Centres. 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 18th November, 2015

The following information was appended to the report:

- Report to the Health and Wellbeing Board, Leeds Let’s Get Active 30th 
September 2015, author Mark Allman

The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin – Executive Board Member
- Mark Allman – Head of Service for Sport
- Susan Haigh – Active Lifestyles Manager 

The key areas of discussion were:

 Cuts to public health funding and the uncertainty of funding for Leeds 
Let’s Get Active after March 2016. The cost effectiveness of early 
intervention to prevent ill health in the future and the cost benefits to 
the NHS in the future. The importance of investment in ill health 
prevention. 

 The challenge of the current leisure centre stock and ensuring that 
there is sufficient investment to keep them fit for purpose in the areas 
where they are needed the most. Some leisure centres will require 
significant investment in a time when significant savings have to be 
made.

 The successful outcomes from the LLGA scheme which has resulted in 
the collection of an extensive amount of data and better engagement 
with inactive people. 

 The extent of reaching inactive people through digital communication 
using digital platforms. 

 Clarity regarding the re-engagement with those 30k people who 
registered but did not attend sessions. The Board were advised that 
there is due to be some automatic communication in the new future.

 Clarity regarding numbers of people attending and frequency of visits. 
The Board was advised that this information was not available at the 
meeting but could be provided. The Board stated the information would 
identify what amount of investment per person has been made to 
generate that level of activity compared to the cost of NHS treatment 
and the saving that represents. The Board was further advised that 
there is going to be a return on investment study done by Leeds 
University, interim results may be available in the new year, the whole 
project will take 3-4 years. 

 Clarity about facilities to meet the needs of disabled people and to train 
staff to use equipment. The Board were advised that the approach is 
inclusion, with extensive staff training and improvement is always a 
priority.

 Clarity about the strength of relationships with NHS to ensure referral 
to Leeds Let’s Get Active. The Board were advised that some CCG’s 
are making referrals and that social prescribing could be enhanced. 
Work is being done to consider this further.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 18th November, 2015

RESOLVED –
 

a) The report was noted
b) That the draft Vision for Leisure Centres be brought to a future meeting 

of the Scrutiny Board (City Development)
c) That the information requested by the Scrutiny Board be provided.

33 Work Schedule 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s draft work programme for the current 
municipal year.

The draft Scrutiny Board (City Development) work schedule for 2015/2016 
and the Executive Board minutes for 23 September 2015 were appended to 
the report.

Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Adviser, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (City Development) noted the content of 
the report and agreed the revised work programme.

34 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 18 November 2015 at 10.00am (pre meeting for all Board 
Members at 9.30am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.25pm)


